
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA 

ALEXANDRIA DIVISION 
 

BADAR KHAN SURI  
 

Petitioner, 
v. 

 
DONALD TRUMP, et al.,  
 

Respondents. 

   

Case No. 1:25-cv-480 

 

 

 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL  
OF MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT 

 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Petitioner Badar Khan Suri hereby respectfully withdraws 

his Motion for Leave to File Second Amended Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus and Complaint, 

ECF 72, in the above-captioned action. 

On June 10, 2025, Petitioner moved the Court under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 

15(a)(2) for leave to file a Second Amended Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus and Complaint to 

add additional information and an additional claim related to this new information. No response to 

the Motion has been filed by Respondents. Upon review, and in anticipation of further changes as 

part of the same amendment, Petitioner respectfully withdraws the current motion and will file an 

updated motion for leave and corresponding proposed second amended petition and complaint in 

short order.  
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Dated: June 17, 2025              Respectfully submitted,   
 

/s/Eden B. Heilman    
 
 

Hassan Ahmad (VSB No. 83428) 
THE HMA LAW FIRM, PLLC 
6 Pidgeon Hill Dr, Suite 330 
Sterling, VA 20165 
(703) 964-0245 
hma@hmalegal.com  
 
Diala Shamas* 
Astha Sharma Pokharel* 
Samah Sisay* 
Baher Azmy* 
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS 
666 Broadway, 7th floor 
New York, NY 10012 
(212) 614-6464 
dshamas@ccrjustice.org  
asharmapokharel@ccrjustice.org 
bazmy@ccrjustice.org  
ssisay@ccrjustice.org 

 
Jessica Myers Vosburgh* 
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS 
P.O. Box 486 
Birmingham, AL 35201 
(212) 614-6492 
jvosburgh@ccrjustice.org  
   
Nermeen Saba Arastu* 
IMMIGRANT & NON-CITIZEN RIGHTS CLINIC 
MAIN STREET LEGAL SERVICES, INC. 
CUNY SCHOOL OF LAW 
2 Court Square, 5th Floor 
Long Island City, NY 11101 
(202) 246-0124 
Nermeen.arastu@law.cuny.edu  

 
 

Eden Heilman (VSB No. 93554) 
Sophia Leticia Gregg (VSB No. 91582) 
Geri Greenspan (VSB No. 76786) 
Vishal Agraharkar (VSB No. 93265) 
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION 
FOUNDATION OF VIRGINIA 
701 E. Franklin St., Suite 1412 
Richmond, VA 23219 
(804) 644-8022 
eheilman@acluva.org 
sgregg@acluva.org 
vagraharkar@acluva.org 
ggreenspan@acluva.org  

 
 

Scarlet Kim** 
Brian Hauss**   
Esha Bhandari**   
Noor Zafar** 
Sidra Mahfooz** 
Michael K.T. Tan** 
Brett Max Kaufman** 
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION 

FOUNDATION   
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor   
New York, NY 10004   
(212) 549-2500 
scarletk@aclu.org  
bhauss@aclu.org  
ebhandari@aclu.org  
nzafar@aclu.org  
smahfooz@aclu.org 
m.tan@aclu.org  
bkaufman@aclu.org    

 
*Admitted pro hac vice 
** Pro hac vice application forthcoming 
 
Counsel for Petitioner 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Eden Heilman, hereby certify that on this date, I uploaded a copy of Petitioner’s Notice 

of Withdrawal of Motion for Leave to File Second Amended Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus 

and Complaint using the CM/ECF system, which will cause notice to be served electronically to 

all parties.  

 

Date: June 17, 2025     Respectfully submitted,  

    
/s/ Eden B. Heilman   
Eden B. Heilman, VSB No. 93554 
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION OF VIRGINIA 
P.O. Box 26464 
Richmond, VA 23261 
Tel: (804) 523-2152 
eheilman@acluva.org   
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